## RESOLUTION #338 A RESOLUTION DECLARING A NUISANCE

WHEREAS: The Town Council of Yacolt, Washington is in regular session this 7<sup>th</sup> day of September, 1999; and

WHEREAS: All members of the Town Council have had notice of time, place and purpose of the meeting of said Council; and

WHEREAS: The Town Council is of the opinion that it would be in the best interest for the Town to adopt this Resolution;

NOW THEREFORE: BE IT ORDAINED: By the Town Council of Yacolt, Washington, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Town Council of Yacolt, Washington, does hereby accept and adopt the following:

Property of Mr. Faustino Melchor, and other residents of 312 E. Clark Street in the Town of Yacolt be declared a nuisance under Town Ordinance No. 321 and Ordinance No. 365 for the following reasons:

Storage of wrecked, inoperable, salvage, or unlicensed automobiles; storage of other junk, including but not limited to garbage, old furniture, and auto parts, etc.

This Resolution shall be in effect after its passage according to law, adopted this  $7^{th}$  day of September, 1999.

AYES	Milman, Kaski, Robertson, Smith
NAYES	None
ABSENT	Messer
MAYOR	Torneth Case ATTEST Dronda Jugar